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Metric Weights
*971. Shri Bibhuti Mistara: Will the

Minuter of Commerce sad Industry be pleased to state;

(a) whether any assessment lias been made with regard to the requirements of steel and pig iron for manufacturing Metric Weights; and

(b) if so, the result thereof?
O n Minister of industry (Shri

Manubhal Shah), (a) and (b). A provisional assessment has been made 21,000 tons of pig iron and an equal quantity of steel scrap will be required over a period o f 3 to 4 years for the complete replacement of the present
-weights by Metric Weights.

Film Industry

*972 Shri Jadhav: Will the Minister
o f Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) the animal requirement of raw film in India for various sectors of Film Industry; and

(b ) the basis o f the distribution of imported raw film to those sectors’

The Minister o f Industry (Shri Manubhal Shah): (a) The quantity of raw film consumed at present is estimated to be 250 million running feet per annum.

(b ) The distribution will be based on the recommendations of the Central Advisory Committee and three Regional Committees which have re-

-cenily been set up
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Indian Tea Delegation

/  8hrt He“  **4
4 ' \ Shri Padaro Dev:

Will the Minister o f Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No 1841 on the 10th September, 1057
and state:

(a) whether the Green Tea Delegation has left for Afghanistan;

,(b) if so, who are its members;
(c ) the time for which it will remain there; and
<d) when it will submit its report?

The Minister o f Cm u m t m (Shri Kamango): (a) Yes, Sir. it has m > » returned.

(b ) Shri U. K. Ghoafc*!. Sardar Gurprit Singh Mann, L t C ot M. W.
Bell and Shri Lafafe Cband Mahra.

(c) About five days.
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(d) It is expected that the Report jwill be submitted to Government betore the end of this month.
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Educated Unemployed la B tm tej

* 971.  Shrt  P a a g m rk a r: Will  th e
Minister  o f  U b M r  a a d  E a p f e r a e a t
b e pleased to state :

(a) the number of educated un.
•employed registered with the Employment Exchange In the Bombay
State at present;

(b ) whether there exists any Work and Orientation Centre to develop the spirit of self-help in the minds of educated unemployed; and

(e) if not, whether it is proposed to start some such centre in the near future?

The Parliamentary Secretary <• O t Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shri L N. Mishra):
(a) 42,678 on 30th September, 19S7.

(b ) and (c ) . Yes; two work
Orientation Centre, one each at Kalamassery in Kerala and Delhi have started functioning. A third Centre has been sanctioned in Kalyani, West Bengal. Opening of such Centres in other States will depend on the result of these pilot projects.
Strike by CyeleJMekahaw Pullers ef

Delhi

/Shri S. M. Bamerjee:
‘ ^ Shri Tangamani:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a ) whether the cycle-rickshaw pullers of Delhi staged a token strike on 23rd November, 1957 against the decision o f the Delhi Municipal Committee to disallow cycle-rickshaws after the 30th June, 1968;

(b ) if so, the number o f such rickshaw pullers likely to face unemployment by this decision; and

(c) the steps taken to provide them with alternative fobs before the implementation of this decision?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Labour and Employment and Planning (Shri L. N. Mishra):
(a ) Cycle-rickshaw pullers observed a strike on the 23rd November, 1957, but the Delhi Municipal Committee has not yet decided that cycle rickshaws
w ill not be allowed to ply after the 30th June 1958.

(b ) and (c). Do not arise.

Satetltate fee lito

•*78. Shri Kaghnnath Singh: W ill the Minister of Commerce and lad—
try be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a substitute for jute fibre from the plant hibirsus is ft commercial proposition;
and

